
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held as a Virtual Meeting on 
Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
  
 

Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Jules Crossley 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr T.W.Mitchell 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN –  
 
To appoint the two Vice-Chairmen of the Board for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS 2022/23 –  
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
To appoint the Membership of the Progress Group.  Membership of the Group 
includes the Chair and Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Project Advisory Board 
and one representative from each of the opposition parties appointed to the 
Policy and Project Advisory Board. 
 

(2) Transformation Task and Finish Group 
 
To appoint the Membership of the Transformation Task and Finish Group. 
Required Membership is as follows:   

 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for Customer Experience, Digital and 

Transformation 
 Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.   
 

(3) Elections Group 
 
To appoint the Membership of the Elections Group. Required Membership is as 
follows: 
 
 Cabinet Member with responsibility for Electoral Issues 
 Chairman of Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 
 Chairman or Vice- Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board 

 
All three groups will be politically balanced and final nominations from the political 
groups will be available at the meeting. 
 

4. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE – (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
To receive an update from representatives of David Lock Associates on the progress 
of the Farnborough Town Centre Strategy. 
 

5. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND – (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
To receive a presentation from Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive, on the 
current position with the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
 
 



6. ASYLUM PROCESS - CONSULTATION – (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
To receive a presentation from Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive on the 
Government consultation on the process for asylum. Feedback from the Board will 
be incorporated into the formal response. 
 

7. WORK PLAN – (Pages 55 - 60) 
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 22 - 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th January, 2022 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Prabesh KC 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jessica Auton and Cllr 
Sophie Porter. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness was in attendance as Standing Deputy. 
 

21. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November, 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

22. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 
 
The Board welcomed Mr Lee Mc
[...]
 were made aware of the “Love 
Food – Hate Waste” campaign that the Council had used in the past, this 
initiative educated people with meal planning, recipe ideas etc. it was hoped 
that the Council could do more in this area moving forward 
 

 Engage with large supermarkets on how they present food – it was noted that 
Project Integra lobbied supermarkets on packaging and food waste 
 

 Flytipping and the impacts of the reduction in hours and lanes at the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC) and resulting costs – it was 
noted that no significant impact had been recorded since the changes had 
been implemented and it was also advised that Rushmoor incurred the cost to 

Page 4



- 26 - 

collect fly tipped items and Hampshire County Council covered the cost of 
disposal 
 

 Twin streams system, how many others are doing this? – It was advised that 
there had been a push from Central Government to collect more waste 
separated at source across the country. The twin stream system protected the 
quality of recyclables increasing the percentage of items suitable for recycling   
 

 What was the plan to help reduce contaminated waste streams? -  it was 
noted that communications, crew training and a robust approach to rejecting 
bins that were contaminated were all options of tackling contaminated waste. 
 

The Board ENDORSED the approach and requested that the item remain on the 
work plan for review. The Chair thanked Mr Duggin for his presentation. 
 

25. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Board NOTED the current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.37 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Farnborough Town Centre Strategy

Policy and Project Advisory Board Meeting 8th June 2022

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 4



Purpose of the strategy
• To help shape the future of Farnborough Town Centre – pulling together a variety of strands 

of work. 

• A positive response to the changing nature of town centres and use patterns accelerated by 
the COVID 19 pandemic

• Focus on how to manage and instigate positive change so the town meets the needs of local 
people and visitors for the long term. 

• To maximise the benefit the Civic Quarter will bring to Farnborough Town centre. 

• To Demonstrate the Council’s commitment to securing a prosperous and sustainable future 
for Farnborough 

• To guide the process and identify next steps

P
age 8



Part of a Process

P
age 9



Farnborough Today

• A medium sized town, within easy access of larger order centres

• A young town, with a need to cater for families and younger people as well

• as national issues around an ageing population

• A strong employment location, with specialities around aerospace, gaming, high tech 

manufacturing and emerging technologies

• Excellent quality higher education, offering a highly skilled local workforce to support 

business development

• A historic place, but without a historic town centre

• A place with ambition and recognition of the need to change and regenerate

• An actively and directly involved public sector, as evidenced by land ownership, and

appetite for direct involvement

• A developing pace, with active projects such as the Civic Quarter

P
age 10



The Town Centre today

• Punches below its weight

• Does not offer the environment or mix that will serve the aspirations of

its current and future immediate catchment.

• Offers limited arts and cultural activity.

• Is not “instagrammable” – something younger populations seek

• Does not offer an immediate welcome to those who might visit.

P
age 11



Welcome to Farnborough…..P
age 12



What stakeholders told us

Good Bad Needs improvement

P
age 13



A vision for the future
Farnborough Town Centre - where people choose to go for what they want 

and need, and find a whole lot more…

• An offer that will make Farnborough attractive – more of a mix of uses, broader leisure, 
cultural and community
[...]
chievements and their contribution to the UK

• Provision of new seating in the town centre

• Time limit the servicing southern end of Queensmead, createexhibition/activity space

• Identifying busking locations in the town centre, auditions process and  busking programme

• Allowing themed pop-up hot food/local produce providers in Queensmead one day month, possibly

• Design competition for branding Farnborough, with entries voted on by the public

• Exploring opportunities to use coloured/dynamic lighting for areas of the town centre

• Extending the CCTV to cover all Queensmead to improve security

• Discussions with landlords of Princes Mead, The Meads and Queensmead to secure permission for 
meanwhile uses or false shop fronts in vacant shops

• student exhibitions

• makers spaces

• artist studios

• Temporary exhibition of a large physical attraction, such as an aircraft, within the town centre

• Movable mini forest of potted trees in Queensmead, linked climate change benefits of tree planting. 

P
age 26



Process for delivery
• Strategy is part of the first stage in a process:

•Policy Development 
• Public Realm Strategy

•Wayfinding Strategy

• Farnborough Transport Plan

•Design Principles for Town Centre Living

•Completion of draft Cultural Strategy

• Detailed masterplan in collaboration with owners of Princes Mead, 
Queensmead, The Meads

• Expanded focus on Town Centre Management

• Progressing development – Council Partnership led: Civic Quarter; Privately 
led: anticipated proposals for Princes Mead

• Short-, medium- and longer-term activities over a period likely to extend to 
circa 15 years

P
age 27



Organisational implications
• Achieving the objectives will require:

• Adequately resourced Town Centre Management and promotion function

• Adequately resourced development team and pro-active planning team

• Dedicated bids manager – to maximise securing of all available funding

• Ongoing pro-active approach to developing new partnerships, collaborative 
working with landowners, and taking a direct lead in securing the right 
outcomes

• Being flexible, in the pursuit of clear objectives

• The Council’s commitment and leadership is necessary to secure 
success through good governance.  This will create the right 
environment to attract investment and growth.

P
age 28



Conclusions
• The Strategy sets the overall direction of work required to secure a sustainable 

and vibrant town centre for Farnborough through 5 key themes

• It is ambitious, but deliverable in the local economic context, and given the 
extent of development opportunity and interest that already exists

• The strategy is high level and unites a variety of aspirations

• It starts a process which will raise expectations, require funding, but will reap 
long term financial, economic and social rewards

• Commitment will provide confidence for investors and development partners –
The Council has a plan and knows what it wants to achieve.  It is committed to 
putting in place the work required to get there.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The UK 
Shared 
Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF)

JUNE 2022 

P
age 31

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 5



Contents

• What is the UKSPF ?

• What does it mean for Rushmoor ?

• How much money will we get ?

• What we have to do to get the money

• UKSPF Priorities

• Investment plan planning

• PPAB engagement and next steps 

P
age 32



What is the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)

The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is the 
government’s domestic replacement for the European 
Structural and Investment Programme (ESIF).

The ESIF programme was used to fund local 
regeneration, employment and skills projects and 
programmes.

UKSPF also supports the ambitions of the 
government’s Levelling Up White Paper (LUWP)

P
age 33



UKSPF – Available funding

The Government has allocated £2.6 billion over three years to the UKSPF

The Government has now published the UKSPF prospectus and allocations list

Rushmoor has been allocated up to £1 million (£33,868 in 2022/23; £67,737 in 2023/24 and 
£898,395 in 2024/25

Authorities access their allocation on approval of a local investment plan

Local investment plans must be submitted by 1st August 2022

Building on UKSPF priorities, investment plans must identify the interventions to be made (from a 
menu of options) to realise desirable outcomes (based on local context and evidence)

P
age 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/ukspf-allocations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/ukspf-allocations


UKSPF 
Priorities

The UKSPF prospectus sets out the Government’s 

overall ambitions for the fund –

1 2

To build pride in place 
Increase life chances

across the country

1 Community and Places

2 Supporting local businesses

3 People and Skills

UKSPF intends to achieve these aims through three key 

priorities -

These support the ambitions of the Levelling Up White Paper (LUWP) 

Through a range of permitted interventions, investment plans must 

focus on the UKSPF priorities

P
age 35



Community and places

Strengthen our social fabric and foster a 

sense of local pride and belonging

Build resilient and safe neighbourhoods, 

through investment in quality places 

that people want to live, work, play and 

learn in

This priority seeks to:

P
age 36



Supporting local businesses

Create jobs and boost community cohesion

Promote networking and collaboration

Increase private sector investment in growth-enhancing activities

This priority seeks to -

P
age 37



People and skills

Boost core skills and 
support adults to 
progress in work

1

Support 
disadvantaged 

people to access the 
skills they need to 
progress in life and 

into work

2

Support local areas 
to fund local skills 

needs and 
supplement local 

adult skills provision

3

Reduce levels of 
economic inactivity 

and move those 
furthest from the 

labour market closer 
to employment

4

This priority seeks to -

P
age 38



Examples of Investment 
by each theme 

Community and Place Supporting local business People and Skills 

• Visual improvements to town centres 

and high streets 

• Cultural/visitor economy 

interventions 

• Litter, waste and graffiti reduction 

• Projects to fight antisocial behaviour 

• Community projects 

• Support to increase town centre 

footfall (e.g. outdoor markets) 

• Development of cultural, visitor and 

heritage assets 

• Targeted business growth and 

innovation support

• Technical and vocational qualifications in 

areas of local skills shortage

• Intensive, wraparound one-to-one support to 

address barriers to employment 

• Life skills, basic skills and specialist support 

including achieving basic qualifications in 

alternative settings 

• Work experience, supported employment, 

enrichment activities, counselling and advice, 

and community referrals 

P
age 39



Summary 
of key dates 
and 
milestones 

Fund launch – 13 April 2022 

Investment Plan submission window opens – 30 June 

2022 

Investment Plan submission window closes – 1 August 

2022 

First payments expected – from 1 October 2022 

Funding period – April 2022 to March 2025 

P
age 40



Other fund 
parameters

All interventions must be delivered by March 2025 or have a break clause 

allowing for closure by March 2025.

As well as deliver specific outputs and outcomes, Lead authorities must also 
demonstrate how their investment plans will contribute to the Government’s 
net zero strategy and 25-year environmental plan. 

Lead authorities will also be required to understand and demonstrate the 
impact the plans will have on the natural environment and their duties under 
the Equality Act.

On approval of the investment plan, organisations that can receive funding 
can include local authorities, public sector organisations, higher and further 
education institutions, private sector companies, community and voluntary 
sector organisations and registered charities.

P
age 41



More 
funding
parameters

Authorities must also consider how UKSPF will align with other 

funding streams, including:

•Levelling Up Fund

•Community Ownership Fund

•Freeports

•Project Gigabit

•National Employment support programmes supplied through 

the JobCentre

•Existing adult skills provision

•European Structural and Investment Fund Programmes

•Further rural funding streams

•Any other funding streams available through devolution.

NB: The guidance makes explicit that the UKSPF should not 

duplicate or replace existing funded provision

P
age 42



Writing the 
investment 
plan

Lead authorities must develop an investment plan that 

addresses –

• Local context - Setting out the evidence of local opportunities 

and challenges through the lens of the UKSPF priorities.

• Selection of outcomes and interventions - Identify the 

outcomes the Lead authority wishes to target based on local 

context, and the interventions they wish to make, under each 

priority, from a menu of options. These should be clearly linked 

to local opportunities and challenges. See UKSPF 

Interventions, Outcomes and Outputs list for England

• Delivery – A detailed stage of the investment plan, in which 

Lead authorities must set out details to their -

- approach to delivery and governance

- expenditure and deliverables 

- capability and resource.

P
age 43



Intervention scoping – the process 

Identify those 
to be involved 

for each 
workstream 

Longlisting 
workshops by 

theme

Intervention 
longlist 

completed

Shortlisting 
workshop and 

development of 
detailed 

interventions 

Review of 
shortlist

Completion of 
the Investment 

Plan with 
required 
details 

P
age 44



Key 
documents 
and 
evidence

The council already has a number of key documents 

(i.e. strategies, plans and bases of evidence) that 

may relate to the UKSPF priorities. These include –

• The council plan 

• Local plan 

• Supporting Communities Strategy & Action Plan 

• Strategic Economic Framework

• Draft Farnborough Town Centre Strategy

• Draft Green Infrastructure Plan 

• Climate Change Action Plan 

P
age 45



Draft 
shortlisting 
criteria

Shortlisting Criteria

• Is it a priority in the Council Plan/existing 
strategies? 

• Are we already doing it?

• Can someone else deliver it? 

• Size of funding request

• Resident/business/stakeholder support

• Does it/will it deliver tangible benefits?

• Member support?

• Does not incur additional costs for the Council 
(now or in the future)

P
age 46



Longlisting and 
shortlisting 
update  

P
age 47



Next Steps

01

Longlisting 
workshops

02

PPAB meeting 
and update on 

process

(8 June 2022)

03

Shortlisting 
workshop and 
development 
of detailed 

interventions

04

PPAB – draft 
investment 

plan (13 July 
2022) 

05

Completion of 
the Investment 

Plan with 
required details

P
age 48



Any Questions

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  Kevin Foster MP  
Minister for Safe and Legal Migration 

 
 

  
2 Marsham Street 
London SW1P 4DF 
www.gov.uk/home-office 
 

 
 
                                                                                                               13 April 2022 
 
 
CONSULTATION TO IMPROVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASYLUM ACCOMMODATION 
DISPERSAL  
 
The Government is fixing the broken asylum system through the work of the Nationality 
and Borders Bill.  
 
As you are aware, the asylum accommodation system is under enormous pressure 
because of the significant and sustained increase in asylum intake over the last 12 months 
and the build-up of the population as a result of Covid-19 related measures, which is 
placing unsustainable pressure on a limited number of local authorities.  This has resulted 
in over 25,000 asylum seekers being accommodat
[...]
itted to working collaboratively with local authorities to 
ensure we have an asylum accommodation system which is suitable, sustainable, and fair 
for taxpayers.  

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Kevin Foster MP 

Minister for Safe and Legal Migration 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



25 May 2022 

  

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PLAN 
 

 
The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy and Project 

Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups. 

 

(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2021/22 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Elections Group 

 

Cllrs Peter Crerar (as 
Vice-Chair of PPAB), 
Sue Carter (Cabinet 
Member with 
responsibility for 
electoral issues) Peter 
Cullum (Chairman of 
Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards 
Committee), plus three 
others 

Chairman: 

The first meeting of the Municipal Year would be 
held in July 2022. 

  

Andrew Colver 
Head of Democracy and 
Community 
Tel: (01252) 398820 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Transformation 
Task and Finish 
Group  

 

Cllrs Marina Munro 
(Chair of PPAB), xx (as 
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for this 
area of work), plus four 
others 

Chairman: 

 Karen Edwards  
Executive Director 
Tel: (01252) 398800 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

P
age 55

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 7

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


25 May 2022 

 

 

(B) OTHER ISSUES/MATTERS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME   

ISSUE DETAILS CONTACT DETAILS 

REGENERATION 

Town Centre Strategy  Update to be provided at the meeting on 8th June following the 
workshop held 5th April, 2022. 

 

  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

   

   

DEPRIVATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

  
 

  
 

  

P
age 56



25 May 2022 

 OTHER MATTERS  

UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund 

Following
[...]


 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE
	5 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND
	6 ASYLUM PROCESS - CONSULTATION
	7 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Remote meeting held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 at 7.00p.m. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr C.W. Card 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Jules Crossley 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllrs Jessica Auton and P.I.C. Crerar be appointed Vice-
Chairmen for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS 2022/23 
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2022/23 Municipal Year:  
 
PPAB Chairman Cllr Marina Munro 
PPAB Vice-Chairmen Cllr Jessica Auton 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar  
Conservative Group Cllr Peace Essien-Igodifo 
Labour Group Cllr Jules Crossley 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Liberal Democrat Group  Cllr Craig Card  

 
(2) Transformation Task and Finish Group 

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Transformation Task and Finish Group for the 2022/23 Municipal Year:  



- 2 - 

 
PPAB Chairman Cllr Marina Munro 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Customer Experience, Digital and 
Transformation 

Cllr J.B. Canty 

Conservative Group Cllr Ade Adeola 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Labour Group Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr Craig Card 
 

(3) Elections Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2022/23 Municipal Year:  
 
PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues 

Cllr Sue Carter 

Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee  

Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Conservative Group Cllr C.J. Stewart 
Labour Group Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr Clive Grattan 
Liberal Democrat Group Cllr Thomas Mitchell 

 
4. FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY - UPDATE 

 
The Board welcomed Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Val Conway, 
Development Consultant and Rukaiya Umaru, Senior Development 
Surveyor/Planner, David Lock Associates (DLA). 
 
Mrs Edwards, advised that following the meeting held with the Board at the end of 
the previous Municipal Year, DLA had taken account of the feedback from the Board 
and incorporated it into the draft strategy for Farnborough Town Centre. The purpose 
at this meeting was to review the draft Strategy, prior to the formal document being 
presented to the Cabinet at its meeting in July.  Any comments and views from the 
Board would be fed into the final presentation to the Cabinet. 
 
It was advised that the purpose of the Strategy was to pull together a variety of 
different elements of work to help shape the future of the town centre. It was 
considered a positive response to the changing nature of town centres and would 
help manage and instigate positive change to the town to meet local and visitor 
needs. It would also maximise the benefit of the civic quarter and demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to securing a prosperous and sustainable future for 
Farnborough. The Strategy would also be used as a guide to the process of 
redevelopment and to help identify next steps. 
 
A review was given on what Farnborough was considered to be today, input from 
key stakeholders and the vision for the future. The vision stated that Farnborough 



- 3 - 

should be “a town where people chose to go for what they wanted and needed, and 
would find a whole lot more…”. The vision was backed up by five key themes: 
 

1. Identity, Branding and Events 
2. Environment, Safety and Wellbeing  
3. Access, Gateways and Wayfinding  
4. Activities 
5. Development 

 
The Board discussed a number of quick wins and “meanwhile” uses for the existing 
infrastructure in the town. Examples of which were hoarding redecoration, with 
artwork provided through schools competitions, provision of new seating, allowing 
pop up themed activities, improvements to security e.g. extended CCTV, false shop 
fronts in empty shops to display student exhibitions, host maker spaces and a 
moveable mini forest of potted trees linked to the climate change benefits of tree 
planting. 
 
The Board was advised of the process for delivery, key areas included: 
 

 Policy development in areas including, public realm, wayfinding, transport, 
design principles for town centre living and culture.  

 Detailed masterplan development with key stakeholders 
 Progression of development led by the Council and others e.g. Civic Quarter, 

proposals for Princes Mead 
 
A number of organisational implications were reviewed which would help to achieve 
the objectives set out in the strategy, key areas noted were: 
 

 An adequately resourced town centre management team with a promotion 
function 

 An adequately resourced development team and pro-active planning team  
 A dedicated bids manager – to maximise securing all available funding  
 A pro-active approach to developing new partnerships, collaborative working 

and taking a direct lead to secure the right outcomes 
 Flexibility in pursuit of clear objectives 
 Council commitment and leadership  

 
In conclusion, it was noted that the high level and ambitious strategy set out the 
overall direction of the work required to secure a sustainable and vibrant town 
centre, that was considered deliverable in the local economic context. The process 
would raise expectations and require funding but, in the longer term, would reap 
financial, economic and social rewards. The Council’s ongoing commitment would 
also provide confidence to investors and development partners moving forward. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation. The Chairman summarised a number of 
comments that had been raised by Members, these included the need for more 
green spaces, a night time economy including festivals and other cultural and 
recreational activities with transport options such as night time buses. Members were 
advised that, should they have any additional comments on the draft strategy 



- 4 - 

following the meeting these should be emailed to Karen Edwards in advance of the 
Cabinet meeting on 5th July, 2022. 
 
The Chairman thanked DLA and Mrs Edwards for their presentation. 
 

5. UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The Board welcomed Ms Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive, who was in 
attendance to report on the latest position with the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF).  
 
It was noted that the UKSPF was the Government’s domestic replacement for the 
European Structural and Investment Programme used to fund local regeneration, 
employment and skills projects and programmes. The UKSPF also supported the 
ambitions of the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
It was noted that the government had allocated £2.6billion over three years to the 
UKSPF, of which Rushmoor would receive £1million over three years (£33,868 in 
2022/23, £67,737 in 2023/24 and £898,395 in 2024/25). It was advised that the 
funds would only be accessible through an approved local investment plan, which 
should identify interventions to be made, from a menu of set options, to realise 
desirable outcomes based on local context and evidence. The plan should also focus 
on the key priorities (community and places, supporting local businesses and people 
and skills), set to help achieve the aims of the UKSPF to build pride in place and 
increase life chances across the country. The Council’s investment plan, would need 
to be submitted by 1st August 2022. 
 
The Board reviewed the key dates and milestones of the UKSPF. It was noted that 
the funding period was between April 2022 and March 2025 and all interventions 
must be delivered by March 2025 or have a break in the clause allowing for closure 
by March 2025. Other parameters included: 
 

 Demonstrating how the investment plan contributed to the Government’s net 
zero strategy and 25 year environmental plan 

 Demonstrate how the plan impacted on the natural environment and duties 
under the Equality Act 

 Consideration on how the UKSPF aligned with other funding streams such as, 
the levelling up fund, national employment support programmes and existing 
adult skills provisions 

 Ensure no duplication or replacement of existing funding provisions 
 
The investment plan should address the following key areas: 
 

 Local context – setting out the evidence of local opportunities and challenges 
 Selection of outcomes and interventions – to be identified from a menu of set 

options and clearly linked to local opportunities and challenges 
 Delivery - set out details on approach, expenditure and deliverables, and 

capability and resource 
 



- 5 - 

It was noted that the process of scoping the plan had commenced. A long list of 
interventions had been drawn up and a process was underway to create a shortlist, 
through workshop activities and development of detail, to allow for a final review prior 
to completion of the investment plan. Key documents to be used in this process 
would be the Council Plan, the Local Plan, the Supporting Communities Strategy and 
Action Plan and the Climate Change Action Plan, amongst others. Shortlisting 
criteria to be considered would include: 
 

 Is it a priority in the Council Plan/existing strategies? 
 Are we already doing it, or can someone else deliver it? 
 Support from residents/businesses/stakeholders/elected Members 
 Would it deliver tangible benefits? 
 Would it incur additional cost from the Council now or in the future? 

 
It was advised that the shortlisting process would conclude during the next few 
weeks, and it was expected that a draft plan would be shared with the Board at its 
meeting in July, 2022. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation and it was noted that the way the funding was 
being distributed meant that most of the activity would take place in 2024/25, when 
the bulk of the funding would be allocated. Regarding where the funding would be 
allocated and how the shortlisting process would be carried out, it was advised that 
each of the long list interventions would be assessed on a number of criteria and 
ranked accordingly; this would allow for those ranked highest to be shortlisted. It was 
also noted that not all interventions would be based on existing Council priorities, 
ideally they would come from a mix of existing and new priorities/interventions. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Barker for her presentation. 
 

6. ASYLUM PROCESS - CONSULTATION 
 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive, reported on a current consultation on the 
process for dealing with asylum seekers. Any feedback from the Board would be 
incorporated into the Council’s response. 
 
It was advised that the letter, from the Minister of Safe and Legal Migration, MP 
Kevin Foster, included in the agenda pack gave the context to the consultation and it 
was important to note that it was not about the principles of the arrangements but 
more about how it would roll out in the future.  
 
It was noted that the Government’s intention had been to move away from using 
hotels to house asylum seekers and towards a more fair and sustainable process 
through the private sector rental market. It was noted that the Government would 
host a couple of workshops, by geographical area, to inform and assist collaborative 
working with local authorities prior to the deadline for the consultation on 1st July, 
2022. 
 
The Board discussed the presentation and raised a concern regarding the limited 
stock of private rented accommodation within the Borough and it was felt that this 
would be a common concern amongst local authorities across the country. Further 



- 6 - 

comments were around the importance of setting expectations of working with the 
Home Office and the relationships between partners. In addition, comments would 
be made seeking to ensure the funding allocation was appropriate for the Borough. 
Resources to manage the process locally, would also be a concern. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Barker for her presentation and it was noted that a copy 
of the detailed survey/consultation would be shared with the Board following the 
meeting. 
 

7. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board agreed that the work plan would be considered in more detail at the 
Progress Group scheduled for the following week.  
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


